James P. Scanlan Attorney at Law 1529 Wisconsin Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20007 (202) 338-9224 jps@jpscanlan.com

April 6, 2013

James R. Bucknam Chief Executive Officer Freeh Group International Solutions, LLC 350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3100 New York, NY 10018

BY EMAIL

Re: Internet Materials Concerning Robert E. O'Neill

Dear Mr. Bucknam:

This is to call to your attention some materials on the Internet concerning Robert E. O'Neill. The materials mainly pertain to Mr. O'Neill's conduct as an Associate Independent Counsel in *United States of America v. Deborah Gore Dean*, Criminal No. 92-181-TFH (D.D.C.), but also involve a few other things including a statement Mr. O'Neill made on an application he filed for the position of United States Attorney for the Middle District of Florida with the Florida Federal Judicial Nominating Commission.

One item is a web page on jpscanlan.com titled "<u>Robert E. O'Neill – Prosecutorial Misconduct</u> in *United States of America v. Deborah Gore Dean*" (also locatable as the Robert E. O'Neill subpage of the Misconduct Profiles page of the site). The page was originally posted on April 30, 2009, and modified at various times between that date and July 17, 2011. Since the page, including the PDF version of it, will shortly be modified to address such issues as Mr. O'Neill's leaving the United States Attorney position to join the Freeh Group, I have made available a <u>PDF version</u> of the page that will remain in the form in which it existed between July 17, 2011, and the April 4, 2013 announcement of the decision of the Freeh Group to hire Mr. O'Neill. The page of the same site titled "<u>Materials Relating to Conduct of Attorneys in the Office of</u> <u>Independent Counsel Arlin M. Adams and Independent Counsel Larry D. Thompson in the</u> <u>Prosecution of Deborah Gore Dean</u>" (also locatable as the Prosecutorial Misconduct page of the site) and its various subpages also discuss Mr. O'Neill or matters with which he was involved.

Many communications to Mr. O'Neill and to such entities as the Department of Justice regarding Mr. O'Neill are also available on the site. These are identified on the profile page concerning Mr. O'Neill or the main Prosecutorial Misconduct page.

James R. Bucknam Chief Executive Officer April 6, 2013 Page 2

In addition, links to a large number of articles posted on the web site of the organization Truth in Justice in 2010 and 2011 that pertain to Mr. O'Neill are collected on the <u>Truth in Justice Articles</u> subpage of the Publications page of the jpscanlan.com (along with links to a number of items unrelated to Mr. O'Neill). Among the items that might best describe the nature of the collected items pertaining to Mr. O'Neill (as well as the nature of points made on the referenced web pages) are the following:

"The Honorable Robert E. O'Neill Regrets That He Is Unable to Answer Questions from the Audience" (Sept. 26, 2010)

"<u>Robert E. O'Neill and 18 U.S.C. § 1001</u>" (Feb. 19, 2011)

"Robert E. O'Neill's Tricks of the Trade – One (The False or Misleading Testimony of Supervisory Special Agent Alvin R. Cain, Jr.)" (June 29, 2011)

I will likely also post this letter on jpscanlan.com in conjunction of a modification of the profile page on Mr. O'Neill.

Sincerely,

James P. Scanlan